ENGLISH

INTENDED USE

The device is used to visualize a patient’s internal area (Throat, Larynx).
THE DEVICE MUST BE USED ONLY BY QUALIFIED MEDICAL PERSONNEL

CLEANING

Always clean it with proper care. The Product can be cleaned by using the

following method:

1. Slightly moisten a cotton swab or cloth with isopropyl or ethyl alcohol and
gently wipe the surface of the product.

2. Wipe from side to side rather than in a circular motion.

3. It should be rinsed in boiling distilled water, gently scrub to remove any
residue.

Note: If chemical cleaners are used, see manufacturer’s instructions regarding use.

WARNING

Don’t use the equipment in case it is damaged, apply to your retailer.

DISPOSAL

The product contains no hazardous materials. The product should be discarded
accordance with the national or local regulations.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
Use

Temperature 10°C to 40°C

Humidity 30% to 75%

Atmospheric pressure 700hPa to 1060hPa

Storage and Transport

Temperature from -20°C to 60°C

Humidity 10% to 90% (without condensation)

Air Pressure 500hPa to 1060hPa

GIMA WARRANTY TERMS
The Gima 12-month standard B2B warranty applies.



IT- Conservare in luogo fresco ed asciutto GB - Keep in a cool, dry place FR-A
conserver dans un endroit frais et sec ES - Conservar en un lugar fresco y seco
PT - Armazenar em local fresco e seco DE - An einem kiihlen und trockenen
Ortlagern FI-Séilytd kuivassa ja viiledssa CZ - Skladujte na vétraném a suchém
misté HU - Szaraz, h(ivés helyen tarolandé HR - Cuvati na hladnom i suhom
mjestu RO - A se pdstra intr-un loc rdcoros si uscat BG - [la ce cbxpaHaBa Ha
XNafHO 1 cyxo macTo  GR - Alatnpeitat o 5pooepd Kat oTeyvo mepBdiiov

IT - Fabbricante GB - Manufacturer FR - Fabricant ES - Fabricante PT
- Fabricante DE - Hersteller FI - Valmistaja CZ - Vyrobce HU - Gyarté HR -
Proizvodaé RO - Producétor BG - Mpoussoauten GR - Mapaywyodg

IT - Data di fabbricazione GB - Date of manufacture FR - Date de fabrication
ES - Fecha de fabricacion PT - Data de fabrico DE - Herstellungsdatum Fl -
Valmistuspdivama: CZ - Datum vyroby HU - Gyartas ddtuma HR - Datum
proizvodnje RO - Data fabricatiei BG - [lata Ha npou3soactso GR - Huepopnvia
Tapaywyng

IT - Codice prodotto GB - Product code FR - Code produit ES - Cédigo produc-
to PT-Cédigo produto DE - Erzeugniscode Fl - Tuotekoodi €Z - Kéd vyrobku
HU - Termékkdd  HR - Sifra proizvoda RO - Cod produs BG - Koa Ha npoaykTa
GR - Kwdkdg mpoiovtog

IT - Numero di lotto GB - Lot number FR - Numéro de lot ES - Numero de
lote PT - Ntmero de lote DE Chargennummer Fl - Eranumero CZ - Cislo arze
HR - Broj serije HU - Tételszdm RO - Numar de lot BG - Homep Ha naptuaa
GR - AplBpdg naptidag

IT - Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare GB - Keep away from sunlight FR-A
conserver a |'abri de la lumiére du soleil ES - Conservar al amparo de la luz solar

/\“’/\ PT - Guardar ao abrigo da luz solar DE - Vor Sonneneinstrahlung geschitzt
PA |\ lagern FI-Sailytd auringonvalolta suojassa CZ - Skladujte mimo sluneéni svétlo
a HU - Napfénytdl védve térolandé HR - Cuvati zaticeno RO - A se pistra fe-

rit de razele soarelui BG - [la ce CbxpaHABa Ha MACTO, 3aLUUTEHO OT CAbHYEBA
csetTMHa GR - Kpatrjote to pakptd and nAtakr aktvoBolia

IT - Dispositivo medico conforme alla Direttiva 93/42/CEE GB - Medical
Device complies with Directive 93/42/EEC  FR - Dispositif médical conforme
a la directive 93/42/CEE ES - Dispositivo médico segun a la Directiva 93/42 /
CEE PT Dispositivo médico em conformidade com a Diretiva 93/42/CEE  DE
- Medizinprodukt gemaB Richtlinie 93/42/CEE FI - Direktiivin 93/42/ETY mukai-

nen a 1 laite CZ - Zdr: ky prostiedek v souladu se smérnici

93/42/EHS HU - Dispozitiv medical realizat in conformitate cu prevederile
Directivei 93/42/CEE HR - Medicinski uredaj u skladu s Direktivom 93/42/
EEC BG - MeAMUMHCKO YCTPOMCTBO, OTroBapAawWo Ha [upektusa 93/42/EEC
RO - Dispozitiv medical realizat in conformitate cu prevederile Directivei 93/42/
CEE BG - Mea1uMHCKO YCTPOICTBO, OTroBapALio Ha [iupektusa 93/42/EEC GR
- latpikr) cuckeun cupdwva pe thv odnyia 93/42/CEE

IT - Dispositivo medico GB - Medical Device FR - Dispositif médical ES
- Producto sanitario PT - Dispositivo médico DE - Medizinprodukt FI -
Laakinnallinen laite CZ - Zdravotnicky prostfedek HU - Orvostechnikai eszkéz
HR - Medicinski uredaj RO - Dispozitiv medical BG - MeauumnHcko usaenne
GR - latpotexvoloyikd Tpoiov

IT - Attenzione: Leggere e seguire attentamente le istruzioni (avvertenze)
per I'uso GB - Caution: read instructions (warnings) carefully FR - Attention:
lisez attentivement les instructions (avertissements) ES - Precaucion: lea las
instrucciones (advertencias) cuidadosamente PT - Cuidado: leia as mstrucoes
(avisos) cuidadosamente DE - Achtung: Anwei (Warnungen
lesen FI - Huomio: Lue kdyttoohjeet (varoitukset) ja noudata
CZ - Pozor: Petlivé si piectéte a dodrzujte pokyny (varovani) k pouziti HR - Pozor:
Protitajte i pazljivo slijedite upute (upozorenja) za upotrebu HU - Figyelem:
Figyelmesen olvassa el és kévesse a hasznalati utasitdsokat (figyelmeztetéseket)
RO - Atentie: Cititi si respectati cu atentie instructiunile (avertismentele) de
utilizare BG - BHMMaHue: lpouyeTeTe BHMMATENHO U CnasBaiiTe CTPUKTHO
(npeaynp ) 3a ynotpeba GR - MNpoooxn: Swapdote
TI(POCEKTIKA TLG 08nyieg (evatdoelg)

>

IT - Leggere le istruzioni per I'uso GB - Consult instructions for use FR -
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation ES - Consultar las instrucciones de uso
PT - Consulte as instrugdes de uso DE - Gebrauchsanweisung beachten FI
- Lue kdyttdohjeet CZ - Pre¢téte si ndvod k pouziti HR - Protitajte upute za
uporabu HU - Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitasokat RO - Cititi instructiunile de
utilizare BG - MNpoyeTeTe MHCTPyKumuTe 3a ynotpeba GR - ALafAoTe MPooeXTKE
TG o8nyieg xpriong

IT - Limite di temperatura GB - Temperature limit FR -Limite de température ES
- Limite de temperatur PT - Limite de DE-

- Uchovévejte pfi teploté mezi a °C Fl - Silytysldmpétila -10/49°C HU - és °C
kozétt tarolandd HR - Cuvati izmedu i °C RO - A se péstra la temperaturi cuprinse
ntre si °C BG - [la ce cbxpaHaga mexay 1 °C GR - Awatnpeitat petagy -10 kot 49°C

IT - Limite di umidita GB - Humidity limit FR - Limite d’humidité ES - Limite
de humedad PT - Limite de humididade DE - Feuchtigkeitsgrenzwert FI -
Kosteusraja CZ - Limit vlhkostii HR - Granica vlaznosti HU - Paratartalom
hatérérték RO - Limita de BG - Orp: e Ha TTa GR
- Opto vypaoiag

IT - Limite di pressione atmosferica GB - Atmospheric pressure limit FR
- Limite de pression atmosphérique ES - Limite de presion atmosférica PT -
Limite de pressdo atmosférica DE - Luftdruck-Grenzwert CZ - Mezni hodnota
atmosférického tlaku FI-limanpaineen raja RO - Limitd de presiune atmosferica
HR - Granica atmosferskog tlaka HU - Légkéri nyomas hatarértéke BG - MpaHuua
Ha aTMochepHOTO HanArae GR - Oplo atpoodalpikrg migong

ﬁﬁ%@

- Identificatore univoco del dispositivo GB - Unique device identifier FR
- Identifiant unique de I'appareil ES - Identificador de dispositivo Unico PT -
Identificador exclusivo do dispositivo DE - Unique Device Identifier (Eindeutige
Kennung des Geréts CZ - Jedine¢ny identifikdtor zafizeni FI - Laitteen yksil6llin-
en tunniste RO - Identificatorul unic al dispozitivului HR - Jedinstveni identifika-
tor uredaja HU - Az eszkoz egyedl azonositéja BG - YHUKaneH naeHtudukatop
Ha 10 GR - YVWPLOTIKO GUCKEUNG

IT - Rappresentante autorizzato nel Regno Unito GB - Authorized
Representative in the UK FR - Représentant autorisé au Royaume-Uni ES -
Representante autorizado en el Reino Unido PT - Representante autorizado
no Reino Unido DE - Autorisierter Vertreter im Vereinigten Kénigreich CZ -
Autorizovany zastupce ve jeném kral i FI-V 1 edustaja Isossa-
Britanniassa RO - Reprezentant autcrlzat |n Marea Britanie HR Ovlasteni
predstavnik u UK HU - 16 az Egyesiilt Kirdlysagban BG
- OTopu3npaH npeacrasuten 8 O6eanHeHoTo kpancTso GR - Eouctodotnuévog
Avtuipoowrnog oto H.B

IT - Rappresentante autorizzato in Svizzera GB - Authorized Representative in
Swiss FR - Représentant autorisé au Suisse ES - Representante autorizado en
Suizo PT - Representante autorizado no Suico DE - Autorisierter Vertreter im
Schweizer PL - Autoryzowany Przedstawiciel w Szwajcarski CZ - Autorizovany
zastupce ve Svycarsky SE - Auktoriserad representant i Schweiziska FI -
Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsildinen RO - Reprezentant autorizat in Elvetiane HR
- Ovlasteni predstavnik u Zwitsers HU - Meghatalmazott képvisel6 az Svajci GR
- E§ouctodotnpuévog Avtutpdownog oto EABETOG

- E necessario segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo medico da noi
fornito al fabbricante e all'autorita competente dello Stato membro in cui si ha sede.

- All serious accidents concerning the medical device supplied by us must be reported to the manu-
facturer and competent authority of the member state where your registered office is located.

- Il est nécessaire de signaler tout accident grave survenu et lié au dispositif médical que nous avons livré au
fabricant et a autorité compétente de Iétat membre o1 on a le siége social.

- Es necesario informar al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se en-
cuentra la sede sobre cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relacién con el producto sanitario
que le hemos suministrado.

-E rio notificar a0 onde ele esta

eas o Estad b
sediado qualquer acidente grave verificado em relagao 2o dispositivo médico fornecido por nés.

- Jeder schwere Unfall im Zusammenhang mit dem von uns gelieferten medizinischen Gerit muss un-
bedingt dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Behérde des Mitgli in dem das Gerét verwendet
wird, gemeldet werden.

- Kaikista vakavista tapaturmista, jotka littyvéi toimittamamme Iiakinnllisen laitteen kayttosn, on
oman

- Je tfeba nahlésit jakoukoli véZnou nehodu, ke které doslo v souvislosti s némi dodévanym zd
ckym vyrobci a orgénu élenského statu, ve kterém mte sidlo.

- Agyartonak, illetve a székhely szerinti tagallam illetékes hatésaganak jelezni kell barmilyen olyan
stilyos balesetet, amely az altalunk szallitott orvostechnikai eszkbzzel kapcsolatban tortént

- Potrebno je prijaviti svaku ozbiljnu nezgodu koja se dogodila u vezi s isporuenim medicinskim
proizvodatu i nadleznom tijelu drave ¢lanice u kojoj se nalazi.

- Orice accident grav produs, privitor la dispozitivul medical fabricat de firma noastrs, trebuie semnalat
5 in statul membru pe teritoriul cruia isi are sediul utilizatorul.

ului si

- BCMUKM CEPUO3HI MHLMAEHTH, KOWTO Ca HACTBNNAM BB BPB3KA C JOCTABEHOTO OT HAC MEAMLMHCKO
nspenve, Tpabea aa ce Ha WHa opraH Ha
uneHKa, B KOATO NPOM3BOANTENAT € YCTAaHOBEH

- Ze mepi rou ooapsd 6 ¢ oxéan e TV LaTpc ouKEUr}
ToU GG MApEXOURE Bt MPEMEL Va TO QVAGEPETE OTOV KATAOKEGOTH Kat otV apodial apx'i Tou
Kpéoug péhous oto ortoio Bpiokeate

PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL PRODUCTS

SPECCHI LARINGE
LARYNGEAL MIRROR
MIROIRS LARYNGIENS
ESPEJO LARINGE
ESPELHOS DE LARINGE
KEHLKOPFSPIEGEL
KURKUNPAAN PEILIT
HRTANOVA ZRCATKA
GEGETUKOR

LARINGEALNA ZRCALA
OGLINZI LARINGIENE
JIAPUHIEAJIHO OrJIEQAJIO
AAPYITIKA KATOMNTPA

Manuale d’uso - User manual - Manuel de I'utilisateur - Guia de uso - Guia para utilizagéo -
Benutzerhandbuch - Ohjekirja - UZivatelsky manual - Hasznalati utasitas - Korisnicki priru¢nik
- Manual de utilizare - P 3a - 510 xpriotn

31600 - 31601 - 31602 - 31603 - 31604
31605 - 31606 - 31607 - 31608 - 31612
31615 - 31616

Gima S.p.A.

Via Marconi, 1 - 20060 Gessate (MI) Italy
gima@gimaitaly.com - export@gimaitaly.com
www.gimaitaly.com

Made in Pakistan
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